No. 1981-9

## AN ACT

## SB 5

Repealing the act of March 24, 1937 (P.L.109, No.35), entitled "An act relating to interstate cooperation; creating the Pennsylvania Commission on Interstate Cooperation, as well as committees on interstate cooperation of the Senate and of the House of Representatives; defining the powers and duties of said commission and of said committees; and imposing duties on the Governor and the Secretary of the Commonwealth," and transferring certain of its powers and duties.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

- Section 1. The act of March 24, 1937 (P.L.109, No.35), entitled "An act relating to interstate cooperation; creating the Pennsylvania Commission on Interstate Cooperation, as well as committees on interstate cooperation of the Senate and of the House of Representatives; defining the powers and duties of said commission and of said committees; and imposing duties on the Governor and the Secretary of the Commonwealth," is repealed.
- Section 2. The Speaker of the House of Representatives and the President pro tempore of the Senate shall continue to designate members of their respective chambers as representatives of Pennsylvania to the Council of State Governments.
- Section 3. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 7102 of Title 30 of the Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes, the legislative member of the Atlantic States Marine Fisheries Commission shall be jointly appointed by the President pro tempore of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives.
- Section 4. Section 1, act of May 29, 1945 (P.L.1134, No.405), is repealed to the extent it required one of the members of the Interstate Commission on the Potomac River Basin to be a member of the Pennsylvania Commission on Interstate Cooperation.
- Section 5. All appropriations to and other funds of the Pennsylvania Commission on Interstate Cooperation not previously expended or encumbered shall lapse on the effective date of this act.
  - Section 6. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 1st day of May, A. D. 1981.

DICK THORNBURGH